
No. 11-2097

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN BEVERAGE ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

RICK SNYDER, BILL SCHUETTE, and ANDREW DILLON,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

MICHIGAN BEER & WINE WHOLESALERS ASSOCIATION,

Intervenor.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of
Michigan, Southern Division, District Court No. 1:11-CV-195*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
AMERICAN BEVERAGE ASSOCIATION URGING REVERSAL**

Robin S. Conrad
Kathryn Comerford Todd
Sheldon Gilbert
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1516 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: 202.463.5337
Facsimile: 202.463.5346

Bert W. Rein
Helgi C. Walker*
John E. Barry
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: 202.719.7000
Facsimile: 202.719.7049
Email: hwalker@wileyrein.com

** Counsel of Record*

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Pursuant to Rule 26.1 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure and Sixth Circuit Rule 26.1, *Amicus Curiae* Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America (the “Chamber”) makes the following disclosures:

1. The Chamber has no parent corporation. No publicly held corporation owns any portion of the Chamber.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE MICHIGAN BOTTLE BILL’S PATENT EXTRATERRITORIAL REACH CONSTITUTES A <i>PER SE</i> VIOLATION OF THE COMMERCE CLAUSE.....	9
A. It Is Well Established That A State Has No Authority To Regulate Conduct Outside Of Its Geographic Boundaries.....	9
B. Section 445.572a of the Michigan Bottle Bill Is Unconstitutional <i>Per Se</i> Because It Criminalizes The Sale Of Marked Beverage Containers In Any State That Has Not Adopted A Bottle Bill “Substantially Similar” To Michigan’s.....	12
II. THE MICHIGAN BOTTLE BILL DISCRIMINATES AGAINST INTERSTATE AND FOREIGN COMMERCE.....	16
III. THE DECISION BELOW THREATENS TO OPEN THE FLOODGATES TO PAROCHIAL BRANDING LAWS THAT WILL WREAK HAVOC ON INTERSTATE COMMERCE.	20
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Associated Indus. of Mo. v. Lohman</i> , 511 U.S. 641 (1994).....	9, 17
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	10, 13
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal.</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994).....	17
<i>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 520 (1959).....	19
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	13
<i>BMW v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	10
<i>Bonaparte v. T.C.</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1881).....	11
<i>Brown v. Maryland</i> , 25 U.S. 419 (1827).....	8
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	11
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	17, 19
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	16
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	13

Gibbons v. Ogden,
 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....9, 10, 19

H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond,
 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....8

Healy v. The Beer Institute,
 491 U.S. 324 (1989)..... *passim*

Heath v. Zellmer,
 151 N.W.2d 664 (Wis. 1967).....21

Huntington v. Attrill,
 146 U.S. 657 (1892).....10

McLeod v. J.E. Dilworth Co.,
 322 U.S. 327 (1944).....22

Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell,
 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)18

New York Life Ins. Co. v. Head,
 234 U.S. 149 (1914).....10

S. Pac. Co. v. Arizona ex rel. Sullivan,
 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....19

Shaffer v. Heitner,
 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....11

United States v. Lopez,
 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....16

Wardair Canada, Inc. v. Fla. Dept. of Revenue,
 477 U.S. 1 (1986).....17

Wyoming v. Oklahoma,
 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....9

STATUTES AND RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)2
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....2
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 445.571(d) (West 2011)5
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 445.572a (West 2011) *passim*
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 445.572a(10) (West 2011).....5, 17, 6
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 445.573b (West 2011)4, 12
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 445.573d (West 2011)12
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 445.574a (West 2011)5
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....8
VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 10, § 1525(c) (West 2010).....20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Laurence H. Tribe, *American Constitutional Law* § 6-12 (3d ed. 2000).....11
Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* §
1053 (1833).....8
<http://www.bottlebill.org/legislation/usa.htm>.....6
